

No. 18-2574

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW
G. BEVIN, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY D. STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

DAVID J. HACKER
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation
david.hacker@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Religious Child-Placing Agencies Play a Vital Role in Expanding the Options Available to Children Who Need Homes.....	3
II. Ten States Expressly Extend Religious Liberty Protections to Child-Placing Agencies.....	7
III. Philadelphia Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause by Contracting with Faith-Based Child-Placing Agencies to Provide Foster Care Services.....	11
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	16, 17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	8
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , No. 17-cv-13080 (E.D. Mich.) (filed Sept. 20, 2017)	8
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	7
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	7, 13, 14
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	13
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	16
<i>In re M.S.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2003)	3, 4
<i>Marouf v. Azar</i> , No. 1:18-cv-378 (D.D.C.) (filed Feb. 20, 2018)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	7

Mitchell v. Helms,
 530 U.S. 793 (2000) 11, 12, 14

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 13

Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)14, 15

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 11, 13

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.,
 397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 13

Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.,
 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017), *vacated*, 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018).....7

Widmar v. Vincent,
 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....7, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb—2000bb-48

Ala. Code § 26-10D-3 10

Ala. Code § 26-10D-4 10

Ala. Code § 26-10D-5 10

Ark. Code §§ 16-123-401—16-123-407.....8

Fla. Stat. §§ 761.01–.0618

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/1–998

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5322..... 10, 11

La. Stat. §§ 13:5231–13:52428

Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.5a 10, 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.23g.....10, 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e.....10, 11

Miss. Code § 11-62-3.....10

Miss. Code § 11-62-5.....10

Miss. Code § 11-62-7.....10, 11

Miss. Code § 11-62-15.....10

N.D. Cent. Code § 50-12-0310

N.D. Cent. Code § 50-12-07.1.....10, 11

S.C. Code §§ 1-32-10—1-32-608

S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-3810

S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-3910, 11

S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-4010

S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-4610

Tex. Fam. Code § 153.0023

Tex. Fam. Code § 161.0013

Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 110.001–.0128

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 45.0019

Tex. Hum. Res. Code §§ 45.001–.0109

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 45.002.....10, 11

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 45.004.....9, 10, 11

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 45.0059, 10

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 45.009.....10

Va. Code § 63.2-1709.310, 11

Other Authorities

Office of the Texas Governor, First Lady, Network of Nurture (last visited Sept. 4, 2018), <https://gov.texas.gov/first-lady/network-of-nurture>.....5

S.B. 1140 § 1, 56th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2018)10, 11

S.C. Exec. Order 2018-12.....10, 11

Texas Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs., Adoption and Foster Care, Children in Our Care (last visited Sept. 4, 2018), https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/adoption_and_foster_care/children_in_our_care.asp5

Texas Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs., Texas Adoption Resource Exchange, Faith Based Collaboration (last visited Sept. 4, 2018), https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Adoption_and_Foster_Care/CHILD/default.asp5

Texas Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs., Texas Adoption Resource Exchange, One Church One Child of Texas (last visited Sept. 4, 2018), http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/adoption_and_foster_care/adoption_partners/one_church_one_child/default.asp.....5

Texas Dep’t of Family & Protective Services, CPS Substitute Care: Placements During Fiscal Year 2017, https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/About_DFPS/Data_Book/Child_Protective_Services/Placements/Substitute_Care_During_Fiscal_Year.asp.....4

Texas Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs., Texas Adoption Resource Exchange, *available at* https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Adoption_and_Foster_Care/Adoption_Partners/private.asp6

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children & Families, Admin. on Children, Youth and Families, Children’s Bureau, *The Adoption and Foster Care Analysis and Reporting System Report 1* (Oct. 20, 2017), <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/afcarsreport24.pdf>.....2
